1.4 BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1.4.1 BOARD OF REVIEW.

- (a) <u>Membership</u>. The Board of Review shall consist of the Village President, the Village Clerk and 3 Trustees appointed by the Village President and confirmed by the Village Board. The Village Assessor shall attend all meetings of the Board of Review.
- (b) <u>Powers and Duties</u>. The Board of Review shall have the powers and duties prescribed in §70.47, Wis. Stats.
- (c) <u>Confidentiality of Information Obtained by Assessor</u>. Whenever the Assessor, in the performance of the Assessor's duties, requests or obtains income and expense information that is provided to the Assessor shall be held by the Assessor on a confidentiality basis, except, however, that the information may be revealed to and used by persons: in the discharging of duties imposed by law; in the discharge of duties imposed by office (including, but not limited to, use by the Assessor in performance of official duties of the Assessor's office and use by the Board of Review in performance of its official duties); or pursuant to order of a court. Income and expense information provided to the Assessor under Wis. Stat. §70.47(7)(af), unless a court determines that it is inaccurate, is, per Wis. Stat. §70.47(7) (af), not subject to the right of inspection and copying under Wis. Stat. §19.35(1).

1.4.2 PLAN COMMISSION.

- (a) <u>Membership</u>. The Plan Commission shall consist of 5 members. One member shall be the Village President who shall be the Chairman. One member shall be the Director of Public Works. One member shall be a Trustee, appointed by the Village President, subject to confirmation by the Village Board, for one-year terms. The other 2 members shall be citizens of recognized experience and qualifications, appointed by the Village President, subject to confirmation by the Village Board, for staggered 3-year terms.
- (b) <u>Powers and Duties</u>. The Plan Commission shall have the powers and duties prescribed in §§6l.35 and 62.23, Wis. Stats., and such other

powers and duties as shall be vested in the Commission, from time to time, by the Village Board.

1.4.3 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS.

- (a) <u>Membership</u>. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall consist of 5 citizens appointed by the Village President, subject to confirmation by the Village Board, for staggered terms of 3 years. Two alternate members shall be appointed by the Village President, subject to confirmation by the Village Board, for a term of 3 years and shall act only when a regular member is absent or refuses to vote because of interest.
- (b) <u>Officers</u>. The Village President shall designate the Chairman of the Board. The Village Clerk shall serve as Secretary to the Board.
- (c) <u>Powers and Duties</u>. The Board shall have the powers and duties prescribed in §62.23(7)(e), Wis. Stats. See also Ch. 17 of this Code.
- 1.4.4 <u>BIRON SEWER COMMISSION</u>. The Village Board shall constitute the Biron Sewer Commission.
- 1.4.5 <u>BIRON WATER COMMISSION</u>. The Village Board shall constitute the Biron Water Commission.
- 1.4.6 <u>WISCONSIN RAPIDS WASTEWATER TREATMENT COMMISSION</u>. The Wisconsin Rapids Wastewater Treatment Commission consists of 6 members, one of which is a Village resident appointed by the Village President, subject to the confirmation of the Village Board.

1.4.7 ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW APPEALS BOARD.

- (a) <u>Membership</u>. The Administrative Review Appeals Board shall consist of the village President, one Trustee and one citizen member. The Trustee shall be appointed by the Village President, subject to confirmation of the Village Board for one-year term. The citizen member shall be appointed by the Village President, subject to confirmation by the Village Board, for 3-year terms.
- (b) Powers and Duties. See Ch. 6 of this Code.